

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,)
EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II,)
in his official capacity as Attorney)
General of Virginia,)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,)
Secretary of the Department of)
Health and Human Services,)
in her official capacity,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE, FORMER UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS
GENERAL WILLIAM BARR, EDWIN MEESE, AND DICK THORNBURGH, IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Edwin L. Fountain (VA Bar No. 31918)
Tara Lynn R. Zurawski (VA Bar No. 73602)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700
Email: elfountain@jonesday.com
Email: tzurawski@jonesday.com

Of Counsel:
Michael A. Carvin
C. Kevin Marshall
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-2113
Email: macarvin@jonesday.com
Email: ckmarshall@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. A Law That Does Not Directly Regulate Interstate Commerce Must Be “Necessary and Proper for Carrying Into Execution” the Regulation of Interstate Commerce. 1

 II. Because the Individual Mandate Is Not a Direct Regulation of Commerce, It Must Be Both “Necessary and Proper for Carrying Into Execution” a Regulation of Interstate Commerce, But It Is Neither. 5

 A. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Justified Based On the “Substantial Effects” Test Because It Does Not Regulate “Activity,” Much Less “Economic Activity.”6

 B. More Generally, The Individual Mandate Is Neither “Necessary” Nor “Proper” for Carrying into Execution any Regulation of Interstate Commerce.....8

 1. The individual mandate is not “necessary” to “carry[] into Execution” Congress’s regulation of commerce here, but instead rests on the limitless principle of *counteracting* the effects of executing such regulation.9

 2. Forcing an individual to engage in private commerce, as the individual mandate does, is in any event not a “proper” means of executing a regulation of commerce...13

 III. The Taxing Power Does Not Authorize The Mandate Either..... 22

 A. Governing Principles.22

 B. The Mandate and Related Penalty Constitute Impermissible Regulation.24

 C. The Government’s Arguments Are Untenable.27

 D. The “Tax” Is Not Authorized By the Constitution As a “Direct Tax.”29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	15
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	18
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922) (the “ <i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	28
<i>Butler v. Perry</i> , 240 U.S. 328 (1916).....	18
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798).....	20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	12
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905).....	18
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	29
<i>Eastern Enter. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) (plurality opinion)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	10
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Murphy v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	4, 13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	16
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting).....	17
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	3
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	18
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	19
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U. S. 11 (1955).....	14
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	5, 9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935).....	22, 29
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 12 Pet. 72 (1838).....	2
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	23, 27
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	3, 21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. Amendment V.....	19, 21
U.S. CONST., Amendment X.....	13, 22
U.S. CONST., Amendment XI	16
U.S. CONST., Amendment XIII.....	18
U.S. CONST., Amendment XVI.....	28
U.S. CONST., Article I, § 2	29
U.S. CONST., Article I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., Article I, § 8, cl. 1	19
U.S. CONST., Article I, § 8, cl. 18	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 4012a.....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	20
49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1).....	20

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)
 (“Act”)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Budget Office, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance* 1 (1994).....19

Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, *The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause*, 43 Duke L.J. 267 (1993)13

John Marshall, “A Friend to the Union” Essays, *reprinted in John Marshall’s Defense of McCulloch v. Maryland* 78 (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969).....11

Note, *Failure to Rescue: A Comparative Study*, 52 Colum. L. Rev. 631 (1952)17

St. George Tucker, 2 *Blackstone’s Commentaries* *124 (photo. reprint 1996) (1803)
 (“Blackstone”).....17, 21
